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) AMESTOWN
NORTH CAROLINA

BUDGET MESSAGE

May 16, 2017

Honorable Mayor, Members of the Town Council, and Citizens of Jamestown:

We are pleased to present the proposed budget for the fiscal year 2017/18. The budget was
prepared in accordance with North Carolina General Statute Chapter 159, “The North
Carolina Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act™. All funds within the proposed
budget are balanced and all revenues and expenditures are identified.

The proposed budget for fiscal year 2017/18 totals $10,015,023 for all Town operations,
capital improvements and debt service. This represents a 6.58 % increase over the current

budget year.

AD VALOREM TAXES / WATER and SEWER OPERATING REVENUES:

There was a revaluation of property values performed this year for Guilford County. The
revenue-neutral tax rate is calculated to be $.4334 per $100 of valuation. The revenue-
neutral tax rate is intended to show the tax rate that would keep the local government’s
revenue neutral (keep it the same) given its new tax base. We recommend that the tax rate not
be lowered to the revenue neutral rate. For the average residential property value (before
revaluation) of $193,000, the increase in the tax bill would be approximately $51.00 per year.
Approximately 25% of this increase is attributable to the Pinecroft Sedgefield Fire District
(PSFD) tax, which is essentially passed through the Town and paid to PSFD. The PSFD is
also seeking a 1.3 cent increase in its rate. As stated above, the tax is a pass-thru for the
Town; thus the ad valorem rate would also increase 1.3 cents to $.468 per $100 valuation.

At the tax rate of $.468 per $100 of valuation, the amount of ad valorem property taxes
revenues would be approximately $1,868,300, based on a collection rate 0f 99.63%. Tax and
tag motor vehicle taxes would amount to approximately $180,150 at the $.468 per $100 tax
rate.

In the Water & Sewer Fund, we are proposing to maintain the utility rates as they were
during the 2016-17 fiscal year. Water and sewer usage fees are projected to bring in
$3,250,000 in revenues, while additional revenue sources, such as tap fees, connection fees
and late fees, etc. are projected at $78,500 for the 2017/18 fiscal year.
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OTHER REVENUES:

Unrestricted intergovernmental revenues include distributions of local sales tax,
telecommunications, utility sales, natural gas, and video programming sales tax. ABC
system distributions are also included in this category of revenues. With an improving
economy in North Carolina, sales tax has shown an increased amount of growth.
Conservatively, we are showing a 6.5% increase in sales tax revenues; while the other
distributions are shown as being fairly flat.

Restricted intergovernmental revenues include funds received from federal, state or local
sources which are restricted as to the use. The Town receives an annual Powell Bill
allocation, which is based in part on population and in part by miles of streets. Estimated
receipts to be received under Powell Bill are $100,000. This revenue source is projected to
decline; it will not be sufficient to maintain our roads on an ongoing basis. The North
Carolina legislature has recently expanded a municipality’s authority to levy a motor vehicle
license tax up to $30 per vehicle. Revenues collected under this tax are mainly restricted to
fund street construction and maintenance. This is a potential source of maintaining the
streets in the Town in future years (no motor vehicle license tax is proposed in the 2017/18
budget). The Town also is projected to receive federal and state funds for several sidewalk
projects within the Town.

Services and fees include revenues from golf course operations, planning and development
fees, sanitation fees and cell tower and other leases. Since the renovation of both the golf
clubhouse and the greens, revenues have greatly improved. Total golf course revenues are
projected at approximately $972,000 for the 2017/18 fiscal year.

Investment interest rates are finally trending upwards, and we are projecting interest income
of approximately $40,000 for all funds.

Other financing sources includes proceeds from installment debt. The Town is planning to
finance a new sanitation truck and a new leaf truck in the upcoming fiscal year.

The proposed budget includes a general fund balance appropriation of $70,827, the use of
which for capital items in the budget still leaves the Town in compliance with its fund

balance policy.
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EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY:

Personnel: This category of expenditures accounts for $2,151,200 or 21.5% of the total
budget. These expenditures include salaries, FICA, retirement, group insurance, 401(k), and
other miscellaneous benefits for 28 full-time employees. The 2017/18 budget contains
provisions to allow for a 2.5% cost of living increase, and a 0 — 3% merit increase for
employees.

Supplies and Materials: This category accounts for $819,700 or 8.2% of the total budget
and includes supplies that are specific to each department (such as fertilizer for the greens) as
well as office supplies, fuel for equipment, small tools, and other miscellaneous items.

Contractual Services: This category accounts for $2,519,628 or 25.2% of the total budget
and includes property and liability insurance, cleaning, security system maintenance, other
building service contracts, and other miscellaneous services.

Other operating expenditures: This category accounts for $659,125 or 6.6 % of the total
budget and includes travel expenses, conferences and educational classes, utilities, dues,
advertising, repairs and maintenance, telephone and data fees, and other miscellaneous fees.

Capital outlay: This category accounts for $2,203,850 or 22% of the total budget and
includes vehicles and equipment valued greater than $5,000, buildings and improvements
valued at greater than $20,000 and infrastructure valued at greater than $50,000.
Recommended capital outlay in the 2017/18 budget includes design work on 2 phases of the
Oakdale sidewalk project and also on a future golf maintenance facility. We are proposing
purchasing a new leaf truck and new sanitation truck using installment purchase financing.
Some additional improvements are also proposed for the golf course which include tee
complex construction, some replacement of the drainage system and repaving areas of the
cart paths. A redesign of the golf shop website is also included in capital outlay in this
budget. Water and sewer capital outlay items include the Town’s portion of improvements to
the Eastside Sewer Treatment Plant and Riverdale pump station, as well as water and sewer
improvements to Town infrastructure and some equipment. Various capital expenditures are
accounted for in Capital Project Ordinance funds — which are multi-year funds that exist for
the life of the project. The current Capital Project Ordinance funds that the Town has open
are the following sidewalk projects: East Fork Sidewalk and Pedestrian Bridge project
($1,200,000) and Lydia Multi-use Greenway project ($850,000). These two projects are
mainly funded through federal and state grants.

Debt payments ($239,260), transfers ($687,050), grants to non-profits ($155,500), reserve for
future expenditures, etc. make up the remaining 16.5% of the budget.
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The proposed 2017/18 budget summary of revenues and expenditures for the major funds —
General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund — follows this narrative, and also shows a
comparison with 2 previous years actual amounts and the current fiscal year (2016/17)
budget.

In conclusion, we are proposing a tax rate of $.468 per $100 of valuation. This includes
$.013 of increase for the Pinecroft Sedgefield Fire District (PSFD) contract. This contract is
calculated by multiplying the total Town property valuation times the PSFD tax rate. Thus it
is essentially a pass-thru from citizens to the PSFD. We are not proposing any increase in
water or sewer rates for the 2017/18 budget; rates would remain the same as current rates.
We have projected revenues on a very conservative basis. Fund balance is proposed to be
used for some capital projects, but in so doing fund balance remains in compliance with the
adopted fund balance policy. COLA and merit raises are included for employees. We do not
anticipate any reductions in services. There are no new capital project ordinance funds being
proposed; all proposed capital items are included in the regular annual budget.

This budget is proposed by the current Interim Town Manager and the Finance Director. At
this time it is not final nor is it necessarily the budget that will be approved by Town Council.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathryn Billings
Interim Town Manager

J%&\&Q\,

udy Gallman
Finance Director

PO Box 848 http://www.jamestown-nc.gov Tel: (336) 454-1138
Jamestown, NC 27282 Fax: (336) 886-3504




DESCRIPTION
Ad valorem taxes
Unrestricted intergovernmental
Restricted intergovernmental
Services and fees
Investment income
Miscellaneous
Other financing sources

TOTAL

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

kE Proposed
Actual Actual Budget Budget

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1,843,539 1,866,811 1,865,275 2,083,395
923,491 819,365 923,200 958,500
156,323 156,204 315,500 335,500
904,675 782,284 972,871 1,240,361
5,865 10,313 10,000 13,000
17,355 9,090 12,800 500
169,524 842,586 712,794 683,931
4,020,772 4,486,653 4,812,440 5,315,187

** _ Includes budget amendments that have been made to date



DESCRIPTION

Charges for services

Other operating revenues

Nonoperating revenues

Other financing sources

TOTAL

* %

WATER & SEWER FUND REVENUES

ek Proposed

Actual Actual Budget Budget

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
3,264,869 3,185,561 3,263,500 3,307,500
25,020 27,964 24,900 25,000
9,993 15,105 11,000 22,500
128,850 122,237 716,419 813,770
3,428,732 3,350,867 4,015,819 4,168,770

Includes budget amendments that have been made to date



DESCRIPTION

General Government

Public Services

Public Safety

Recreation

Capital Outlay

Debt Service

Other Financing Uses

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

ik Proposed
Actual Actual Budget Budget

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
787,041 764,212 956,205 882,025
413,621 449,011 756,400 599,800
830,648 830,997 832,700 926,078
1,241,478 1,156,697 1,491,635 1,510,550
270,369 408,628 568,700 1,101,000
- 78,791 121,000 177,000
78,645 233,044 85,800 88,000
3,621,802 3,921,380 4,812,440 5,284,453




DESCRIPTION
Operating expenditures
Debt service
Capital outlay

Other financing uses

WATER & SEWER FUND EXPENDITURES

pk Proposed
Actual Actual Budget Budget

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1,831,272 2,095,197 2,446,790 2,425,700
144,005 176,270 210,504 209,260
56,196 86,404 924,875 1,102,850
546,652 382,018 433,650 430,960
2,578,125 2,739,889 4,015,819 4,168,770




TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018

BE IT ORDAINED by theTown Council of the Town of Jamestown, NC meeting in session on the
day of June 20, 2017,

SECTION 1. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the
operation of the Town government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and
ending June 30, 2018, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this Town:

Governing Body S 206,400
Administration 425,550
Planning 132,425
Buildings and Grounds 117,650
Public Safety 390,000
Fire 536,078
Streets 568,100
Powell Bill 250,000
Sanitation 536,700
Recreation 226,650
Golf Course - Maintenance 1,021,150
Golf Course - Golf Shop 608,750
Debt Service 177,000
Other Financing Uses - Transfer to Gen. Capital Reserve Fund 88,000
Total Appropriations S 5,284,453
SECTION 2. It is estimated that the following revenues and other financing sources will be available
in the General Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018:
Ad valorem taxes (including tax & tag) $ 2,052,765
Unrestricted intergovernmental 958,500
Restricted intergovernmental 335,500
Services and fees 1,240,361
Investment income 13,000
Miscellaneous 500
Issuance of installment purchase debt 380,000
Other Financing Sources - Transfer from Gen. Capital Res Fund 83,000
Other Financing Sources - Powell Bill Reserve 150,000
70,827

Other Financing Sources - Appropriated Fund Balance

Total Appropriations S 5,284,453

SECTION 3. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Capital Reserve Fund
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018, in accordance with the chart
of accounts heretofore established for this Town:

83,000

Other Financing Uses - Transfer to General Fund S
5,050

Reserve for Future Expenditures

Total Appropriations S 88,050



SECTION 4. It is estimated that the following revenues and other financing sources will be available
in the General Capital Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018:

Investment income
Other Financing Sources - Transfer from General Fund
Total Appropriations
SECTION 5. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water and Sewer Fund for the

operation of the water and sewer system for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and
ending June 30, 2018, in accardance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this Town:

Water and Sewer Utility Operations
Debt Service
Other Financing Uses - Transfers to W/S Capital Reserve funds

Total Appropriations

SECTION 6. It is estimated that the following revenues and other financing sources will be available
in the Water and Sewer Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018:

Charges for Services

Other Operating Revenues

Nonoperating Revenues

Other Financing Sources - Transfer from W/S Capital Reserve funds

Other Financing Uses - Appropriated Net Position
Total Appropriations
SECTION 7. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water and Sewer Capital Reserve Fund
for the accumulation of funds for water and sewer system improvements for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and
ending June 30, 2018, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this Town:
Other Financing Uses - Reserved for Future Expenditures
Total Appropriations

SECTION 8. It is estimated that the following revenues and other financing sources will be available
in the Water and Sewer Capital Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018:

Nonoperating Revenues
Other Financing Sources - Transfer from Water & Sewer Fund

Total Appropriations

S 50
88,000
5 88,050
$ 3,718,510
62,260
388,000
$ 4,168,770
$ 3,307,500
25,000
22,500
123,000
690,770

4,168,770

$ 350,750
S 350,750
$ 750

350,000
$ 350,750



SECTION 9. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Randleman Reservoir Capital Reserve Fund

for payment of debt payments to PTRWA for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and

ending June 30, 2018, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this Town:

Other Financing Uses - Transfer to Water & Sewer Fund S 123,000
Total Appropriations S 123,000

SECTION 9. It is estimated that the following revenues and other financing sources will be available
in the Randleman Reservoir Capital Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018:

Nonoperating Revenues S 3,600
Other Financing Sources - Transfer from Water & Sewer Fund S 38,000
Other Financing Sources - Net Position Appropriated 81,400

Total Appropriations S 123,000

SECTION 10. There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.468 per one hundred dollars ($100) assessed
valuation of taxable property, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2016, for the purpose of raising the
revenue listed as "Ad Valorem Taxes" in the General Fund in Section 2 of this ordinance.

This rate is based on a total estimated valuation of property for purposes of taxation of $400,579,071
and the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 estimated rate of collection of 99.63%, plus a tax and tag valuation of
motor vehicles of $38,493,113.

The Town taxes will be payable under the same discount rate applicable to Guilford County taxes.

SECTION 11. - Pursuant to authority granted to the Budget Officer by North Carolina General Statute 159-15,
the Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations as contained herein under the
following conditions:

a. He/she may transfer amounts between line item expenditures within a department without
limitation and without a report being required. These changes should not result in increases in
recurring obligations such as salaries.

b. He/she may transfer amounts up to $25,000 between departments, including contingency
appropriations, within the same fund. He/she must make an official report on such transfers
at the next regular meeting of the Governing Board.

¢. He/she may not transfer any amounts between funds, except as approved by the Governing
Board in the Budget Ordinance as amended.

SECTION 12. - The Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, and Finance Director are hereby
authorized to execute contractual documents on behalf of the Town of Jamestown for the purchase
of apparatus, supplies, materials, or equipment up to $89,999.99 upon the condition that they are in
compliance with the requirements of Article 8 of Chapter 143 of the North Carolina General Statutes.
The Town Manager is further authorized to enter into general contracts and agreements on behalf
of the Town of Jamestown up to $50,000. The Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Parks
Superintendent, and Recreation Supervisor are authorized to enter into contracts and agreements
for rental or use of recreation facilities at Town parks.

SECTION 13. - The Town Manager or a designee may make cash advances between funds for periods
not to exceed 60 days without reporting to the Town Council. Any advances that extend beyond

60 days must be approved by the Town Council. All advances that will be outstanding at the end

of the fiscal year must be approved by the Town Council.

SECTION 14. - Copies of the Ordinance shall be furnished to the Finance Director of the Town of
Jamestown, to be kept for direction in the disbursement of the funds.



TOWN OF JAMESTOWN

2017/2018
ANNUAL BUDGET

SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS

Total Revenues and

(as amended

Other Financing Sources (as adopted) to date)
Prior Year Prior Year Proposed
FUND DEPARTMENT 2016/2017 2016/2017 2017/2018
General All 4,356,430 4,812,440 5,284,453
General Capital Reserve 81,850 85,850 88,050
Water/Sewer 3,972,884 4,015,819 4,168,770
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 350,050 350,050 350,750
Randleman Reservoir Capital Reserve 135,000 133,000 123,000
Total Revenues and Other
Financing Sources - All Funds 8,896,214 9,397,159 10,015,023
Total Expenditures and (as amended
Other Financing Uses (as adopted) to date)
Prior Year Prior Year Proposed
FUND DEPARTMENT 2016/2017 2016/2017 2017/2018
General Governing 140,700 204,200 206,400
Administration 452,500 521,650 425,550
Planning 82,430 97,580 132,425
Buildings & Grounds 122,900 132,775 117,650
Public Safety 389,500 389,500 390,000
Fire 443,200 468,200 536,078
Street 323,600 323,600 568,100
Powell Bill 483,200 510,200 250,000
Sanitation 340,100 339,600 536,700
Recreation 243,250 219,400 226,650
Golf Course - Maintenance 649,350 825,750 1,021,150
Golf Course - Golf Shop 482,900 573,185 608,750
Debt Service 121,000 121,000 177,000
Transfers 81,800 85,800 88,000
General Fund Total 4,356,430 4,812,440 5,284,453
General Capital Reserve:
Reserve for Future Expenditures - - 5,050
Transfers 81,850 85,850 83,000
General Capital Reserve Fund Tota 81,850 85,850 88,050
Water/Sewer:
Operating / debt service / capital outlay 3,581,884 3,624,819 3,780,770
Transfers 391,000 391,000 388,000
Water/Sewer Fund Total 3,972,884 4,015,819 4,168,770
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve:
Reserve for Future Expenditures 350,050 350,050 350,750
Randleman Reservoir Capital Reserve:
Transfers 135,000 133,000 123,000
Total Expenditures and Other
Financing Uses - All Funds 8,896,214 9,397,159 10,015,023




05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
16:07:17 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2017 - 2018

Page: 1 of 3
Report ID: B250

Budget Final
Change Budget
17-18 17-18

1,868,317

3,000

180, 148

1,300

580, 000

2,500

205,000

50,000

5,000

50,000

180, 000

55,500

100, 000

16,000

50, 000

5,000

5,000

100

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

110%

100%

108%

130%

106%

113%

100%

90%

50%

125%

112%

100%

100%

100%

0%

100%

2%

125%

100%

10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim.
---------------- Actuals --------------—--- Budget Rec. Budget
Account 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18
3000
3100 AD VALOREM TAXES 1,707,062 1,677,344 1,689,301 1,711,328 1,694,790 101% 1,868,317
preliminary revaluation of $400,579,071 @ .455/5100 = $1,816,434 (at 99.63%
cecllection rate)
preliminary revaluation of $400,579,071 @ $.4334/$100 =
$1,730,229 (at 99.63% collection rate)
Preliminary revaluation of $400,579,071 @ $.468/5100 =
$1,868,317 at 99.63% collection rate)
3101 Interest on Ad Valorem 7,487 5,591 3,788 3,445 3,000 115% 3,000
3102 Tax and Tag revenue 108, 122 159,286 172,510 129,915 166,485 78% 180,148
valuation of $38,493,113 @ $.455 = $175,144
collection rate 100%
valuation of $38,493,113 @ $.468 = $180,148
3103 Interest on Tax and Tag 266 1,317 1,212 960 1,000 96% 1,300
3230 LOCAL SALES AND USE TAX 410,379 519,90% 534, 460 327,656 545,000 60% 580,000
3250 Solid Waste Disposal Tax 1,995 2,290 2,304 1,862 2,200 85% 2,500
3256 ELECTRICITY SALES TAX 109,989 205,000 54% 205,000
3257 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SALES 24,927 55,000 45% 50,000
3258 SALES TAX ON PIPED 4,114 10,000 41% 5,000
3261 LOCAL VIDEO PROGRAMMING 43,339 43,894 52,320 22,200 40,000 56% 50,000
3310 FEDERAL GRANTS 204,840 160, 000 0% 180,000
CMAQ funding for Oakdale sidewalk Phase II
3311 STATE GRANTS 38,325 0 0%
3312 GRANTS FROM GUILFORD 55,500 55,500 55,500 55,500 55,500 100% 55,500
3316 POWELL BILL 99,954 100,823 100, 704 75,799 100,000 76% 100,000
3322 BEER AND WINE TAX 15,559 17,184 15,973 16,000 0% 16,000
3324 UTILITIES SALES 273,064 290,214 164, 308 0 0%
3325 ABC DISTRIBUTION 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 100% 50,000
3341 Telecommunications 3,500 18,000 18,000 100% 5,000
3343 REVIEW FEES 7,590 4,535 13,320 8,596 4,000 215% 5,000
3344 CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES a7 714 235 100 235% 100
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2348

3600

3601

3605

3610

3611

3620

3650

3660

3661

3665

3675

3680

3830

3831

3832

3833

3834

3835

3836

3837

3838

GENERAL FUND

Account

INSPECTION AND PERMIT

FRANCHISE CELL TOWER FEES

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

%
Rec.

16-17

Page: 2 of 3
Report ID: B250

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

39,8620

includes new cell for Verizon @ $31,200/yr

REFUSE COLLECTION FEES

GREEN FEES

Loyalty points redeemed

Golf Tournament Revenues

MECHANICAL CART RENTALS

Loyalty points redeemed

PULL CART RENTALS

DRIVING RANGE

GOLF SHOP CONCESSIONS

Golf Shop Grill Catering

Golf Special Orders -

Golf Clubhouse Rental

rental fees, event host,
Special Event Fees

Fines and penalties
INVESTMENT EARNINGS
Speonsorships
CONTRIBUTIONS AND

CIVIC CENTER RENTAL FEES
SALES OF FIXED ASSETS
SALES - PRO SHOP GOLF

SHELTER AND BALL FIELD

Building lease revenue
Pinecroft Sedgefield $1

158,225

377,867

-10,202

20,475

221,293

-5,332

782

39,268

erc

25

4,882

$,200

2,896

2,550

6,916

41,393

18,490

Guilford County Emergency Services $3,600

Revenue Budget Repcrt -- MultiYear Actuals
Fer the Year: 2017 - 2018
Current
————— Actuals -—--———=——————=-~ Budget

14-15 15-1¢6 16-17 16-17
220 395 180 500
40,398 46,509 44,943 4%, 000
158,170 159,190 133,360 158,500
365, 736 265,216 316,519 400,000
-10,500 -6,601 -4,489 -7,500
19,550 13,650 0
226,262 175,878 179,971 200,000
-5,481 -3, 446 -2,342 -3,940
637 302 203 500
38,484 29,419 33,267 40,000
12,807 35,510 56,183 55,000
517 0
5,000
2,555 4,000
390 50 100
200 25 100
5,689 10,065 12,810 10,000
10,825 5,250 500 &,500
5,600 810 4,393 3,800
3,195 2,890 1,500 1,500
4,089 10, 590 2987 0
36,3215 27,907 27,440 30,000
14,250 17,920 8,638 18,000
11 11 11

84%

79%

60%

0%

90%

59%

41%

83%

102%

Erkg

0%

64%

50%

0%

128%

116%

100%

KE K

921%

48%

100%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Change Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
300 360
80,000 80,000
160,000 160,000
500,000 500,000
-7,500 -7,500
¢
280,000 280,000
-3,950 -3,950
300 300
50,000 50, 000
70,000 70,000
3,000 3,000
5,000 5,000
10,000 10,000
0
0
13,000 13,000
0
0
1,500 1,500
0
65,000 65,000
13,000 13,000
3,611

163%

100%

125%

100%

0%

140%

100%

60%

125%

127%

L]

100%

250%

0%

0%

130%

0%

0%

100%

0%

216%

2%

3,611 32827%
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3839

3910

3920

3983

3990

3891

GENERAL FUND

Account 13-14

Jamestown Public Library $10
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 1,543
Insurance Recoveries 26,009
Issuance of installment

$180,000 leaf truck

$200,000 garbage truck
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL

POWELL BILL RESERVE

FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED

Group: 3,982,804

Fund: 3,982,804

Grand Total: 3,982,804

For the Year:

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

————— ActHals sommers
14-15 15-16
250 3,005
2,843 31,996
162,681
274,218
4,020,594 3,960,623
4,020,594 3,960,623
4,020,594 3,960,623

%

Rec.

180%

100%

0%

8%

0%

0%

71%

2017 - 2018
Current
---------- Budget
16-17 16-17 16-17
901 500
9,875 9,875
0
63,609 81,850
410,200
210,869
3,438,037 4,812,440
3,438,037 4,812,440
3,438,037 4,812,440

Page: 3 of 3
Report ID: B250

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Change Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
500 500
0
380,000 380,000
83,000 83,000
150,000 150,000
70,827 70,827
5,284,453 0 5,284,453
5,284,453 0 5,284,453
5,284,453 0 5,284,453

% Cld
Budget
17-18

ok kg

101%

6%

33%

109%

109%
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Account Object

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year:

Page: 1 of 15
Report ID: B240

Budget Final
Budget

17-18

Changes
17-18

% Old
Budget
17-18

4100 GOVERNING BODY EXPENDITURES

1019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

1,720

Plaque, photographers photo & frame

2200 FOOD AND PROVISIONS

2600 OFFICE SUPPLIES

2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED

952

30

software for recording/transcribing minutes

3100 TRAVEL

3150 CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO

3200 COMMUNICATIONS

3700 ADVERTISING

3950 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

900

58

—————— Actuals --==----
14-15 15-16

25,710 27,473
389 1,887
722 590
5 42
1,470 700
871
174
24
163 108

PTRC dues $765; MPD $1550; SOG Foundation $500; Guilford County Historic

Preservation dues $500;

3955 Permit Fees
ABC permit

3970 ELECTIONS

3980 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

6910 LIBRARY GRANT

6920 HISTORIC JAMESTOWN GRANT

6930 YMCA GRANT

6945 JYL Grant

9700 CONTINGENCY

2,230

171

1195925

8,500

50,000

202,526

262

154

6,960

115,500

5,000

30,000

5,000

192,035

50

2,172

150

2,421

115,500

5,000

30,000

5,000

192,462

2017 - 2018
Current % Prelim.
————————— Budget Exp. Budget
16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18
20,826 27,000 77% 28,000
522 1,600 33% 2,500
1,227 1,400 883 1,500
100 0% 100
200 0% 5,000
2,000 0% 2,000
125 2,000 6% 3,000
50 0% 50
407 1,600 25% 200
1,699 2,800 +61% 3,500
800 800 100% 800
0 0% 2,500
80 250 32% 250
8,000 8,000 100% 500
115,500 115,500 100% 115,500
5,000 5,000 100% 8,500
30,000 30,000 100% 26,500
5,000 5,000 100% 5,000
200 0% 1,000
189,186 204,200 93% 206,400

28,000

2,500

1,500

100

5,000

2,000

3,000

200

3,500

800

2,500

250

500

115,560

8,500

26,500

5, 000

1,000

g 206, 400

104%

156%

107%

100%

556%

100%

150%

100%

13%

125%

100%

ok kg

100%

6%

100%

170%

883%

100%

500%

101%



05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

16:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2017 - 2018

10 GENERAL FUND

%
Exp.

16-17

98%

92%

90%

81%

66%

80%

0%

86%

100%

65%

75%

0%

53%

Page: 2 of 15
Report ID: B240

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

47%

78%

124%

102%

100%

208%

100%

100%

143%

0%

105%

70%

100%

125%

200%

143%

Current
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget
Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17
s e
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES 232,036 241,862 251,855 298,549 343,000
3 FT employees
1003 LONGEVITY PAY 5,096 5,319 6,149 4,732 4,850
1009 FICA EXPENSE 17,140 18,698 19,107 22,542 24,500
1010 RETIREMENT EXPENSE 16,763 1228 17,007 13,069 14,500
1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 26,219 29,927 32,236 17,067 21,200
1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES 259 204 214 198 300
1013 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 10, 800 10,800 10,800 2,269 3,600
Martha Wolfe

1014 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 950 761 888 804 1,000
1015 Unemployment Compensation 642 250
1017 401K EXPENSE 10,134 10,573 11,009 6,826 7,700
1018 457b EXPENSE 4,455 5,200
1019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9,700 10,150 10,200 10,500 10,500
2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 1,474 1,706 1,452 1,859 2,840
2200 FCOD AND PROVISICNS 762 826 925 588 750
2600 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,893 1,658 1,609 1,508 2,000
2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED 1,960 2,201 471 500
3100 TRAVEL 2,673 2,191 452 1,868 3,500

Clerks Certification program - & nights; various classes/conferences for Finance

Director and Town Manager

3150 CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO 1,180 1,188 1,680 825 2,500
Clerk's Academy $275; Certified Municipal Clerk Program tuiticn $1275; clerks
regional spring meeting $100;GFOA fall conf $150; Gfoa spring conf $250;GFOA
summer conf $250; State Treasurers conf $150; Investment conf $100; Town
Managers conferences/classes $15002?

3200 COMMUNICATIONS 7,748 6,316 6,949 5,788 6,500

3400 PRINTING 262 330 508 305 500

33%

89%

61%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
235,000 235,000
2,300 2,300
19,000 19,000
18,000 18, 000
21,600 21,600
300 300
7,500 7,500
1,000 1,000
250 250
11,000 11,000
0
11,000 11,000
2,000 2,000
750 750
2,500 2,500
1,000 1,000
5,000 5,000
4,500 4,500
7,000 7,000
750 750

180%

108%

150%



%
Exp.

16-17

62%

3%

10%

101%

83%

98%

5%

Page: 3 of 15
Report ID: B240

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

0%

100%

0%

121%

100%

100%

100%

110%

100%

110%

05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
16:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018
10 GENERAL FUND
Current
---------------- Actuals =-------------—--- Budget

Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17
3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 110 300
3700 ADVERTISING 616 1,000
3800 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 1725 9,301 13,782 10,191 14,000
3900 DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND 160
3950 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,202 7,849 8,538 8,102 8,000

GFOR $160; NC Assoc Clerks $70; International Clerks $160; HP Enterprise $100;

News & Record $125; JBA $50; NCGFOA $50; NCLM $4800; Municipal clerks $50;

NCACPA $220; CPA S$60; Town manager dues $2000; IMS $500; Domain renewals $175
3960 BANK AND MERCHANT FEES 30 30 50 201 2,000
3980 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 366 117 553 504 500
4300 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,744 2,905 2,862 2,485 3,000

copier, postage machine
4400 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON 5,714 5,988 6,837 9,776 10,000

Black Mtn Software $10000

copier $600
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING 483 942 750 750 1,000
4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 13,666 15,742 14,996 23,193 26,000

Position pay study by COG $4500; Tax collection fees Guilford Co $12,000; Tax &
tag collection fees (3% of estimated collections) $5500; Employee Assistance

program $1200; GFOA review fees $400; Cavannaugh McDonald $5000

9700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

379,622

4900 PLANNING DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES

1000 SALARIES AND WAGES
1003 LONGEVITY PAY
1009 FICA EXPENSE
1010 RETIREMENT EXPENSE
1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE

1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES

1014 WORKER'S COMPENSATION

57,263

1,141

4,488

4,216

8,740

96

175

404,813

52,392

4,009

2,906

5,330

82

152

421,889

29,743

30

2,283

2,054

6,367

99

108

449,680

32,074

1,125

2,398

2,433

2,821

42

105

521,650

49,500

1,515

3,275

3,250

3,600

160

130

89%

0%

86%

65%

74%

27%

81%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
300 300
0
14,000 14,000
¢]
9,700 9,700
2,000 2,000
500 500
3,000 3,000
11,000 11, 000
1,000 1,000
28,600 28,600
5,000 5,000
425,550 0 425, 550
80,000 80, 000
1,600 1,800
6,300 6,300
6,200 6,200
7,500 7,500
100 100
200 200

dwkE

82%

162%

106%

192%

191%

208%

63%

154%
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10
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Rccount Object

1015

1017

2100

2200

2500

2520

2600

2900

3100

3150

3200

3400

3500

3700

3800

3900

3950

3980

4400

4500

4990

4991

Unemployment Compensation

401K EXPENSE

DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

FOOD AND PROVISIONS

VEHICLE SUPPLIES

FUELS - GAS & OIL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED

TRAVEL

CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOQO

COMMUNICATIONS

PRINTING

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

ADVERTISING

DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND

DUES ARND SUBSCRIPTIONS

MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON
ESRI renewal (ARCGIS)

INSURANCE AND BONDING

OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

Telecommunications Contra

4995 ENGINEERING FEES NOT CAPI

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

Page: 4 of 15
Report ID: B240

% Old
Budget
17-18

40%

100%

120%

LY

600%

1720%

110%

Lt 21

500%

60%

100%

0%

200%

83%

100%

100%

10%

47%

HE AR R

EE kR

Current % Prelim, Budget Final
________________ Actuals --------=-------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes  Budget
13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16~1F 27=18 17-18 17-18
""""""""""""""""""""""" a T T T T T e e e s oo
2,564 1,504 1,371 471 1,900 25% 3,600 3,600
508 260 244 964 1,000 ©96% 750 750
164 16 66 250 26% 200 200
25 7 44 250 18% 100 100
448 194 144 19 500 16% 500 500
1,499 212 788 1,250 63% 1,500 1,500
4,090 0 0% 500 500
569 886 1,013 250 0% 1,500 1,500
734 296 1,069 162 250 65% 4,300 4,300
637 516 735 1,526 2,000 76% 2,200 2,200
46 46 0 0% 500 500
174 30 40 50 80% 250 250
1,398 1,453 1,006 T T 2,500 71% 1,500 1,500
1,650 2,540 2,396 3,000 80% 3,000 3,000
95 70 225 225 100% 0
1,135 1,639 1,100 853 1,000 85% 2,000 2,000
125 101 124 31 150 21% 125 125
400 400 1,542 300 400 75% 400 400
300 282 289 257 300 86% 300 300
1,152 3,725 4,591 10,125 45% 1,000 1,000
10,500 10,650 99% 5,000 5,000
1,365 490 0 0% 500 500
0 0% 500 500

€700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

25,346 76,405 52,649 66,063 97,580 68% 132

425

0 132, 425

136%



05/186/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

16:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

10 GENERAL FUND

Current
Budget
16-17

%
Exp.

16-17

Page: 5 of 15
Report ID: B240

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

7777777777777777 Actuals ——————wemmm——————=
Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17
5000 BUILDING & GROUNDS EXPENDITURES
1013 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 10, 800 10, 800 10, 800 200
2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 5,197 6, 705 7,834 4,096
2144 MULCH 464 726 3,230 2,498
2400 CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR SUP 47 122 Je4 238
2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED 432 4,433
3200 COMMUNICATIONS 180 460
3300 UTILITIES 24,698 26,128 21,819 18,814
3350 Water Utilities 74 56 52 220
3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 5,785 9,297 1,233 12,758
3940 LANDFIll FEES 558 888
3980 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 360 409
4400 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON 22,848 24,860 21,889 25,374

Mac Door - fire station $780/year

Air Cleaning Specialists fire station - $2050

Town Hall cleaning service 8400; Otis Elevator $1100; Central Carolina

$2200; Turfmasters $10,320; Terminix $540; Protection Systems $450
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING 16,839 16,936 17,352 21,849

4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 579 16,863 12,049 10,195

€700 CONTINGENCY

Account : 88,681 113,790 97,212 101, 835

5100 PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENDITURES

3980 MISCELLANEOQOUS EXPENSE 4
4910 SHERIFF CONTRACT 388,824 363,644 358,758 241,037
4911 Sheriff Pay Outside of Co 1,600 1,304 1,660 2,088

Various events and administrative fees

4920 ANIMAL CONTROL CONTRACT 8,259 8,214 8,693 6,178
based on Jamestown pcpulation and the county animal control budget -

yet from Guilford County

Account: 398,683 373,166 369,111 249,303

2,500

1,000

5,000

500

28,000

400

23,875

28,000

Air Cond

25,500

10,600

132,775

375,000

4,000

10,500

no info

389,500

100%

24%

89%

92%

67%

55%

0%

0%

91%

B86%

96%

0%

7%

0%

64%

52%

59%

64%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
0
6,000 6,000
2,500 2,500
1,000 1,000
¢
0
28,000 28,000
400 400
10,000 10,000
500 500
500 500
28,1750 28,750
25,000 25,000
10,000 10,000
5,000 5,000
117,650 0 117,650
0
375,000 375,000
3,500 3,500
11,500 11,500
390,000 0 350,000

100%

100%

100%

0%

0%

100%

100%

42%

100%

ok hag

103%

98%

94%

Fx kg

89%

0%

100%

88%

110%

100%
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10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

For the Year:

Actuals
15-16

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
2017 - 2018

Current
Budget
16-17

%
Exp.
16-17

Page: 6 of 15
Report ID: BZ40

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

5300 FIRE EXPENSES
1013 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
2144 MULCH

3350 Water Utilities

3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
3956 Fire Inspection Fees
3980 MISCELLANECUS EXPENSE
4400 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING

4900 PINECROFT SEDGEFIELD FIRE

198

7,092

a3

1,740

6,800

397,229

10,453

207

3,569

33

2,984

6,586

433,649

634

179

8,562

1,901

6,748

435,044

originally requested 2 cent rate increase which resulted in

Rmended amount requested is 1.3 cents,

contract of $531,278
4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

5500 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT

6700 CONTINGENCY

Account: 423,892
5600 STREET MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES 520
1009 FICA EXPENSE 40
2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 2,537
2400 CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR SUP 1,390
2500 VEHICLE SUPPLIES 686
2520 FUELS - GAS & OIL 515
2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED 22,247
3300 UTILITIES 96, 807
3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 1,779

457,481

5,020

1,922

2,652

2,442

18,676

89,441

3,569

which results in

3,419

461,887

938

1,839

2,434

1,530

18,270

89,161

3,858

441,864

200

442,000

contract of $562,012

441,864

784

4,252

1,578

1,000

83,156

6,335

25,000

1,000

468, 200

8, 500

1,000

4,500

2,500

15, 000

110,000

6, 750

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

100%

0%

0%

94%

0%

0%

%

78%

54%

63%

7%

24%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
0
0
0
0
3,600 3,600
200 200
0
0
531,278 531,278
0
0
1,000 1,000
536,078 0 536,078
0
0
8,000 8,000
1,000 1,000
6,000 6,000
2,500 2,500
15,000 15,000
110, 000 110,000
6,000 6,000

0%

0%

0%

FE ARG

100%

0%

0%

120%

0%

0%

100%

114%

0%

0%

94%

100%

133%

100%

100%

100%
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TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year:

Account

Object

Page: 7 of 15
Report ID: BZ40

3940

3955

3980

4300

4500

4940

4980

4990

LANDFI1l FEES

Permit Fees

MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

INSURANCE AND BONDING

TEMPORARY PERSONNEL

STORMWATER FEES

OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

5400 CAPITAL OUTLAY - MOTOR VE
Leaf truck to be financed

5500 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT

5700 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND AND

————————————— Actuals ------—-
13-14 14-15 15-16
13,121
860 860
131 473 26
7,604
5,244
1,500 1,500 1,500
22,812 5;373 20,603
5,000 5,725
91,289

Oakdale sidewalk (NCRR to Chimney Ct)- 80% funded by CMAQ funds

6700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

5700 POWELL BILL
3300 UTILITIES

4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

5700 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND AND

CEI - E Fork and Lydia sidewalks

Account:

5800
1000

SANITATION EXPENDITURES
SALARIES AND WAGES

1003 LONGEVITY PARY
1009 FICA EXPENSE
1010 RETIREMENT EXPENSE

1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE

273,232 137,653
152 142
22,195
15,412 59,466
41,759 59,608
68,561 8g,092
1,141 1,434
4,596 6,697
4,628 6,401
19,664 22,029

141,019

136

960

20,832

21,928

95,911

1,716

7,352

6,610

24,038

2017 - 2018
Curfent % Prelim.
---------- Budget Exp. Budget
16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18
Q 0%
860 200 96% 900
13 100 13% 100
0 0%
428 500 B86% 1,000
0 0%
1,500 1,600 94% 1,600
11,046 11,250 98% 10,000
0 0% 180,000
0 0%
161,000 0% 225,000
0 0% 1,000
111,579 323,600 34% 568,100
200 0%
249,076 254,000 98% 100,000
256,000 0% 150,000
249,076 510,200 49% 250,000
85,771 100,000 B86% 101,000
1,696 2,000 85% 1,800
6,527 7,000 93% 8,000
6,412 7,500 85% 8,500
15,798 18,500 85% 21,600

Budget Final % 0ld
Changes Budget Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18

0 0%

500 100%

100 100%

0 0%

1,000 2003

0 0%

1,600 100%
10,000 89%
180,000 *****g
0 0%
225,000 140%
1,000 wrbkiy

0 568,100 176%
0 0%
100,000 39%
150,000 59%
0 250,000 49%
101, 000 101%
1,800 20%
8,000 114%
8,500 113%
21,600 117%



05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

16:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2017 - 2018

10 GENERAL FUND

Current
Budget
16-17

%
Exp.

16-17

Page: 8 of 15
Report ID: B240

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

———————————————— Actuals ——-mm—m———mme————
hccount Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17
1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES 160 283 297 265
1014 WORKER'S COMPENSATICON 9,500 14,238 14,011 12,864
1015 Unemployment Compensation 515
1017 401K EXPENSE 2,724 3,884 4,161 3,242
2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 953 816 1,048 1,011
2500 VEHICLE SUPPLIES 5,405 6,431 5,458 4,980
2520 FUELS - GAS & OIL 27,540 14,983 10,044 9,614
3200 COMMUNICATIONS 470 397 418 440
3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 3,289 4,122 9,186 9,367
3900 DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND 136 120 50 167
3940 LANDFIll FEES 51,591 51,731 53,082 31,172
3945 Recycle Fees 65,338 59,893 65,338 54,448
3950 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
3980 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 144 275 205
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING 857
4940 TEMPORARY PERSONNEL 14757
5400 CAPITAL OUTLAY - MCTOR VE 167,567
Garbage truck to be financed

9700 CONTINGENCY

Account: 281,112 449,118 298,995 251,436

6200 RECREATION EXPENDITURES
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES 91,424 108,272 110,675 82,270
1 FT employee, 2 PT @ 1000 hours each, and allocation from Golf Maint

(Superintendent, Assistant,and mechanic)

1003 LONGEVITY PAY 1,182 1,750 2,009 1,954

1009 FICA EXPENSE 6,981 8,188 8,574 6,369

16,000

250

4,400

1,200

6,000

20,000

500

20,000

400

68,000

65,500

500

500

1,000

339,600

98,000

1;955

7,500

14%

84%

83%

48%

88%

47%

42%

56%

83%

0%

41%

86%

0%

0%

0%

74%

B5%

100%

85%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
400 400
15,000 15,000
250 250
4,450 4,450
1,200 1,200
6,000 6,000
17,000 17,000
500 500
10,000 10,000
400 400
68,000 68,000
65,500 65,500
0
500 500
1,600 1,600
0
200,000 200,000
5,000 5,000
536, 700 ] 536,700
105,500 105,500
2,050 2,050
10,800 10,800

100%

101%

100%

100%

85%

100%

50%

100%

100%

100%

0%

100%

160%

0%

ok kR

s ]

158%

108%

105%

144%



05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC Page: ¢ of 15
16:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

10 GENERAL FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
________________ Actuals -------————---———- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 13-%4 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18
Tlowe rermmenenr memsn  ssss | ee1s | ess sos 60 e ese 6000 108t
1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 17,370 22,555 25,274 11,124 12,000 93% 7,600 7,600 63%
1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES 98 110 85 24 150 16% 100 100 67%
1014 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1,650 2,697 4,999 4,020 4,445 60% 4,500 4,500 101%
1015 Unemployment Compensation 522 360 400 90% 400 400 100%
1017 401K EXPENSE 3,269 4,051 4,186 3,054 3,500 B87% 4,000 4,000 114%
2100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 7,499 8,874 6,844 6,194 8,000 77% 8,000 8,000 100%
2140 SEED and SOD 402 120 646 637 1,500 42% 1,500 1,500 100%
2141 CHEMICALS 5,000 5,204 233 1,545 5,500 28% 5,500 5,500 100%
2142 FERTILIZER AND LIME 3:152 4,436 3,634 6,142 5,000 123% 5,000 5,000 100%
2143 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES 53 330 17 129 250 52% 500 500 200%
2144 MULCH 504 1,295 1,618 1,760 2,500 70% 4,500 4,500 180%
pine needles
2145 TOPSOIL (Sand) 1,100 1,500 0% 1,500 1,500 100%
2200 FOOD AND PROVISIONS 20 13 50 0% 50 50 100%
2400 CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR S5UP 3,575 2,906 2,992 5,749 6,100 94% 6,100 6,100 100%
2500 VEHICLE SUPPLIES 513 437 500 0% 500 500 100%
2520 FUELS - GAS & OQIL 6,023 3,848 2,049 1,810 5,000 36% 5,000 5,000 100%
2550 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 1,022 2,392 1,356 1,988 4,000 50% 4,000 4,000 100%
2600 OFFICE SUPPLIES 250 9 163 500 33% 500 500 100%
2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED 11,419 4,528 9,758 4,089 6,050 68% 2,500 2,500 41%

weedeaters $800
Blowers $800
signs

3100 TRAVEL 5 250 0% 250 250 100%

3150 CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO 500 0% 500 500 100%

3200 COMMUNICATIONS 905 1,533 1,557 1,556 1,600 97% 1,600 1,600 100%
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Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
15,000 15,000
850 850
2,500 2,500
100 100
500 500
250 250
500 500
10,000 10, 000
2,000 2,000
2,200 2,200
2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000
]
500 500
226,650 0 226,650
290,000 290,000
4,600 4,600
23,000 23,000
20,500 20,500
51, 000 51,000
300 300
6,000 6,000

100%

63%

40%

100%

Wk k R

100%

109%

100%

176%

108%

100%

0%

LR

103%

105%

88%

110%

100%

84%

150%

56%

05/16/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
6:07:44 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018
10 GENERAL FUND
Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----------—------ Budget Exp.
Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17
3300 UTILITIES 13,038 14,200 14,265 11,134 15,000 74%
3350 Water Utilities 477 437 606 200 850 24%
3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 7,938 291 3,390 181 4,000 5%
3710 Sponscrship expenditures 83 2,690 125 250 50%
Wrenn Miller - trees, etc
3900 DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND 136 185 372 50 500 10%
3950 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 0 0%
3980 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 152 41 105 500 0%
3981 Special Events 7,215 8,951 9,150 B89%
4300 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,501 1,453 1,699 2,090 2,000 105%
4400 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE COMN 453 142 200 1,235 1,250 99%
Central Carolina; Turfmasters $160/month Wrenn Miller Park
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING 1,768 1,882 2,025 17799 1,850 97%
4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,300 360 6,050 130 1,000 13%
5700 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND AND 7,616 0 0%
9700 CONTINGENCY 0 0%
Account : 202,532 217,948 232,172 172,101 219,400 78%
6300 GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES 257,176 249,107 232,908 202,169 275,000 74%
Includes allocation to Rec for John, John, Jason
Includes 2 PT @ 1000 hours each
Includes 1 seasonal employee @ 13 weeks, 40 hrs per week
1003 LONGEVITY PAY 4,424 3,388 3,842 4,357 5,200 84%
1009 FICA EXPENSE 19, 494 19,530 17,977 15,485 20,900 74%
1010 RETIREMENT EXPENSE 15,432 16,940 14,448 14,170 20,500 69%
1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 51,767 44,693 42,196 29,844 61,000 49%
1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES 169 13S 183 188 200 94%
1013 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 11,700 21,128 13,500 6,811 10,800 63%
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% Old
Budget
17-18

1014

1015

1017

2100

2140

2141

2142

2143

2144

2145

2146

2148

2155

2156

2200

2400

2500

2520

2550

2600

2900

3100

3150

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

Unemployment Compensation

401K EXPENSE

DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

SEED and SOD

CHEMICALS

FERTILIZER AND LIME

IRRIGATION SUPPLIES

MULCH

TOPSCIL (S5and)

TRAPSAND

SHOP SUPPLIES

TEE AND GREEN SUPPLIES

RANGE SUPPLIES
distance markers and flags

FOOD AND PROVISIONS

CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR SUP

VEHICLE SUPPLIES

FUELS - GAS & OIL

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED

TRAVEL

CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO

4,680

1,200

28,462

30,464

1,350

2,574

698

1,571

95

1,341

513

25,030

11,752

131

13,264

22

Superintendent and assistant

10,444

5,263

902

25,019

29,279

4,148

4,880

2,730

60

2,810

1,698

20,290

14,251

35

3,278

38

345

10,384

2,301

5,233

3,963

13,835

10,824

3,770

EZ3

857

2,641

93

1,905

1,729

14,140

14,417

86

300

2017 - 2018

Current %
~~~~~~~~ Budget Exp.
16-17 16-17 16-17
8,844 10,500 84%
500 0%
8,491 11,900 71%
6,644 10,500 63%
915 4,000 23%
27,505 28,000 98%
27,807 28,000 99%
2,381 4,500 53%
0 0%
8,735 12,000 73%
1,000 0%
0 0%
2,915 3,000 97%
0 0%
50 0%
3,499 3,600 97%
467 1,500 31%
11,303 22,000 51%
18,218 19,000 96%
7 200 4%
26,702 26,900 99%
255 300 85%
510 485 105%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
10,000 10,000
500 500
12,000 12,000
8,500 8,500
2,000 2,000
30,000 30, 000
32,000 32,000
3,000 3,000
0
10,000 10,000
0
0
3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000
100 100
3,600 3,600
1,500 1,500
20,000 20,000
15,500 15,500
200 200
10,000 10,000
600 600
1,000 1,000

107%

114%

67%

0%

83%

0%

0%

100%

LR Y

200%

100%

100%

91%

82%

100%

37%

200%

206%
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% 0ld
Budget
17-18

3200

3300

3350

3500

3700

3800

3900

3940

3950

3960

3980

4300

4400

4500

4950

4990

5500

5700

ount Object 13-14
COMMUNICATIONS 4,740
UTILITIES 18,470
Water Utilities 477
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 10,075
ADVERTISING 413
DATA PROCESSING SERVICES
DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND 664
LANDFIll FEES 212
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 665
BANK AND MERCHANT FEES
MISCELLANEQOUS EXPENSE 629
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 55,187
SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON 438

TSP irrigation computer system
INSURANCE AND BONDING 10, 800
LAB TESTING 102
OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,800
CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT 5,931
CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND AND

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ Actuals ——==———=
14-15 15-16

5,351 5,241
19,697 19,411
437 606
7,949 6,667
455 33
336
595 780
2,537 2,877
615 575
169 374
55, 460 51,621
2,996
11,382 12,532
50
8,564 37,972
29,995 6,500
329,151

2017 ~ 2018
Current
————————— Budget
16-17 16-17
4,768 5,750
15, 772 19,500
200 850
196 7,000
529 550
673 800
295 1,000
2,250 3,000
314 750
275 200
1k8
52, k75 55,000
2,996 3,500
11,408 12,000
100
6,735 10,800
72,140 103,497
19,662 19,703

Tee complex construction $230,000; drainage $45,000; pave cart paths $25,000

5800 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDING
Architect - new maintenance facility

¢700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

6301 GOLF SHOP EXPENDITURES
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES

3 FT employees; seasonal; PT for carts

616,509

134, 668

632,373

130,827
and grill

904,948

138,875

619,910

138,090

825, 750

180, 000

% Prelim. Budget Final

Exp. Budget Changes Budget

16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18
83% 5,500 5,500
81% 19,500 19,500
24% 800 800
11% 7,000 7,000
96% 500 500
B4% 1,050 1,050
100% 1,000 1,000
75% 3,000 3,000
42% 1,500 1,500
92% 0
0% 500 500
95% 55,000 55,000
86% 3,500 3,500
95% 12,000 12,000
0% 400 400
62% 5, 000 5,000
70% 0
100% 300,000 300,000
0% 40,000 40,000
0% 5,000 5,000
75% 1,021,150 o 1,021,150
77% 200,000 200,000

100%

91%

131%

100%

100%

200%

0%

435%

100%

100%

100%

400%

6%

0%

1523%

R R

A E kY

124%

111%
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%
Exp.

16-17

Page: 13 of 15
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% 0ld
Budget
17-18

1003

1009

1010

1011

1012

1013

1014

1015

1017

2100

2150

2156

2160

2161

2200

2400

2500

2520

2600

2700

2705

2710

2715

2300

balls,

LONGEVITY PAY

FICA EXPENSE

RETIREMENT EXPENSE

HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE

FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

Unemployment Compensation

401K EXPENSE

DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

CLUB HOUSE SUPPLIES

RANGE SUPPLIES

baskets, etc
TOURNAMENT SUPPLIES and P
Junior Tournament Expendi
FOOD AND PROVISIONS
CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR SUP
VEHICLE SUPPLIES

FUELS - GAS & OIL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

GOLF INVENTORY FOR RESALE
Golf Special Orders - Pur
CONCESSION INVENTORY RESA
Food purchased not in inv

ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED

17,479

32

1,400

879

3,833

5,999

2,888

18,173

120

22

52

963

33,236

2,707

17,191

31

1,218

3,947

7,200

320

217

18,304

150

93

83

633

25,008

7,221

235

8,932

6,674

19,079

33

1,984

4,215

4,305

450

14,963

22

5,338

140

651

7: 395

15,409

5,953

2017 - 2018
Current
-------- Budget
16-17
150 150
10, 460 13,800
6,378 8,150
12,702 16,100
40 50
1,810 2,400
1,608 2,000
1,000
3,487 4,800
13,784 20,650
0
3,470 4,550
0
(4]
100
1,667 2,100
g 500
500
961 2,000
27,304 29,700
2,281 5,000
21,114 31,700
8,143 10,500
36,629 48,000

8%

9%

80%

5%

B80%

0%

73%

67%

0%

0%

0%

0%

79%

2%

0%

48%

92%

46%

67%

78%

T6%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
1,150 1,150
15,500 15,500
8,800 8,800
20,000 20,000
50 50
3,000 3,000
2,000 2,000
2,000 2,000
4,600 4,600
20,000 20,000
0
4,000 4,000
100 100
¢}
450 450
2,000 2,000
500 500
500 500
2,500 2,500
50,000 50, 000
5,000 5,000
30,000 30, 000
8,000 8, 000
20,000 20, 000

108%

124%

100%

125%

100%

200%

96%

97%

0%

88%

R

0%

450%

95%

100%

100%

125%

168%

100%

95%

42%
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% Old
Budget
17-18

3100

3150

3200

3300

3350

3400

3500

3700

3710

3800

3500

3940

3950

3955

3960

3980

4300

4310

4211

4312

4400

4500

TRAVEL

CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO

COMMUNICATIONS

UTILITIES

Water Utilities

PRINTING

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

ADVERTISING

Sponsorship expenditures

DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND

LANDFIll FEES

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

Permit Fees

BANK AND MERCHANT FEES

MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

GOLF CART RENTALS

SALES AND USE TAX PAID
$18,900 carts; $5100 food

SALES TAX PAID - CONCESSI

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON
Rocky top cleaning 4000
Terminix 300
Protection Systems 550
Central Carolina 600

Golf cart maintenance contract

INSURANCE AND BONDING

150

5,069

18,696

477

3,130

7,045

503

136

2,748

399

10,670

185

66,078

14,012

11,210

$6500
12,500

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018
Current %

Actuals —====mre—————— e Budget Exp.
14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17
100 0%
145 150 250 60%
4,123 4,569 8,859 9,650 92%
16,324 10, 486 12,840 14,000 92%
437 606 200 700 29%
1510 80 35 50 0%
2,408 305 2,821 3,000 94%
4,019 2,516 14,589 16,000 91%
1,000 0%
3,025 5,246 6,500 81%
815 365 1,457 1,750 B83%
2,413 2,479 2,322 2,800 83%
493 444 222 500 44%
120 200 60%
10,117 10,205 8,220 13,200 62%
35 252 251 500 50%
6,151 2,337 2,700 87%
66,129 64,434 60,957 65,700 93%
14,911 12,904 10,721 20,000 54%
95 0 0%
12,571 9,148 10, 746 14,500 74%
12,279 10,230 10,609 11,000 96%

Prelim. Budget Final
Eudget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
100 100
700 700
10,000 10, 000
14,000 14,000
600 600
100 100
5,000 5,000
15,000 15,000
0
6,500 6,500
1,400 1,400
3,000 3,000
500 500
200 200
19,000 19,000
500 500
2,000 2,000
65,000 65,000
24,000 24,000
¢
13,000 13,000
12,000 12,000

86%

200%

167%

945%

0%

100%

80%

107%

100%

100%

144%

100%

T4%

99%

120%

0%

90%

109%
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%
Xp.
-17

Page: 15 of 15
Report ID: B240

% Old
Budget
17-18

4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

5200 DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

website

9700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

8000 Debt Service

Current
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget E
13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16
8,361 36,058 29,639 2,046 5,335
0
0

405,004 428,770 407,375 444,834 573,185

7100 DEBT PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 66,386 91, 864 100,500
Golf clubhouse: prin = $66,663.34 + int $16,334.18
Garbage truck: prin = $34,318.16 + int $1,562.79
New leaf truck and garbage truck $50,000 @ 7 years
7200 DEBT INTEREST PAYMENTS 12,405 19,657 20,500
garbage truck and clubhouse = $17,897
New leaf truck and garbage truck = $8,000
Account: 78, 791 111521 121,000
9600 OTHER FINANCING USES
9600 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 81,149 78,645 233,044 82,552 85,800
9605 Other Financing Uses 7,900 a
Account : 81,149 78,645 240,944 82,552 85,800
Fund: 3,490,047 3,621,805 3,921,382 3,540,940 4,812,440

Grand Total:

3,490,047 32,621,805 3,921,382 3,540,940 4,812,440

91%

96%

92%

96%

0%

96%

Prelim. Budget Final

Budget Changes Budget

17-18 17-18 17-18
5,000 5,000
6,000 6,000
5,000 5,000
608,750 0 608,750
151,000 151,000
26,000 26,000
177,000 0 177,000
88,000 88, 000
0
88,000 0 88, 000
5,284,453 0 5,284,453
5,284,453 0 5,284,453

LR R

ewkHG

106%

150%

127%

146%

103%

0%

103%

110%



05/08/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC Page: 4 of 9
14:28:08 Revenue Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B250
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

11 General Capital Reserve Fund

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0Old
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
Account 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18

3000
3831 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 106 176 207 48 50 96% 50 50 100%
3981 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 81,149 78,645 83,044 82,552 85,800 96% 88,000 88,000 102%

2cents of tax collections designated for golf course capital improvements

3984 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL 8,191

Group: 81, 255 87,012 83,251 82,600 85,850 96% 88,050 0 88,050 102%

Fund: 81, 255 87,012 83,251 82,600 85,850 96% 88,050 0 88,050 102%



TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC Page: 16 of 24
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

05/08/17
14:28:45

11 General Capital Reserve Fund

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % Old

———————————————— Actuals ----—-—--—----—-—-~-- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18
9600 OTHER FINANCING USES

9600 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 274,218 63,609 85,850 74% 83,000 . 83, 000 97%

9800 RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXFEND 0 0% e e LR

9801 Reserve for Future Expend -— r’i("_.\-Q_ 0 0% 5,000 5,000 **xkeg

Account: 274,218 63,609 85,850 74% 88,050 0 88, 050 103%

Fund: 274,218 63,609 85,850 74% 88,050 0 88, 050 103%



CAPITAL PROJECT FUND - EAST FORK SIDEWALK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FROM INCEPTION AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Revenues;
Federal STP-EB funds
NC DOT funds
Expenditures:

Capital outlay - land improvements
Total expenditures

Revenues under expenditures

Net change in fund balance

Fund balance:

Beginning of year, July 1

End of year, June 30

Project Actual Variance
Author- Prior Current Total to Positive
ization Year Year Date (Negative)
$ 960,000 $ 59,065 $ 59,065 $ (900,935)
240,000 - - (240,000)
$ 1,200,000 3 59,065 $ 59,065 $ (1,140,935)
1,200,000 59,065 59,065 1,140,935
1,200,000 59,065 59,065 1,140,935
3 = $ S $ - $ -




CAPITAL PROJECT FUND - LYDIA MUTLI-USE GREENWAY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FROM INCEPTION AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Project Actual Variance
Author- Prior Current Total to Positive
ization Year Year Date {Negative)
Revenues:
Federal STP-EB funds $ 680,000 $ - $ - 5 - $ (680,000)
NC DOT funds 170,000 - - - (170,000)
$ 850,000 § - $ - $ - $ (850,000
Expenditures:
Capital outlay - land improvements 850,000 - - - 850,000
Toal expenditures 850,000 - - - 850,000
Revenues under expenditures - -
Net change in fund balance $ - 8 - - $ - 3 -

Fund balance:
Beginning of year, July 1 5

End of year, June 30 5 =



05/08/17 TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
14:28:08 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018
30 WATER AND SEWER
Current
———————————————— Aetpals ——--—mommmmm—mo—— Budget
Account 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17
3000
3310 FEDERAL GRANTS 7,172 4]
3311 STATE GRANTS 2,391 0
3342 ACERAGE FEES 218 696 373 0
3345 INSPECTION AND PERMIT 1,800 2,671 3,020 2,962 3,500
Grease traps 25@ $100
walk the line - schools - approx $80@12 mos = $960
3710 UTILITY CHARGE - WATER 777,324 820,460 865,170 708, 268 300,000
3720 UTILITY CHARGE - SEWER 2,109,692 2,189,755 2,245,231 1,845,223 2,325,000
3730 TAPS AND CONNECTIONS - 3,000 12,200 32,350 58, 250 10,000
3740 TAPS AND CONNECTIONS - 2,600 222,300 25,000 58,600 10,000
3745 Connection Fees - Water 8,000 9,450 9,700 8,050 8,000
3750 NONPAYMENT / RECONNECTICN 12,825 10,704 8,110 9,050 10,500
755 Return Check Fees 175 417% €00 525 500
3760 LATE FEES 22,580 20,510 21,260 18, 780 20,000
3765 CREDIT CARD 475 478 513 591 400
3831 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 8,971 9,993 15,105 16,254 11,000
3833 CONTRIBUTIONS AND 160 0
3835 SALES OF FIXED ASSETS 1,568 310 431 0
3839 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 6,937 609 1,565 608 500
3910 Insurance Recoveries 3,850 0
3987 TRANSFER FROM RANDLEMAN 136,000 125,000 122,237 122, 238 123,000
3988 TRANSFER FROM WATER SEWER 34,000
3992 NET POSITION APPROPRIATED 559, 419
Group: 3,102,270 3,428,733 3,350,867 2,850,203 4,015,819
Fund: 3,102,270 3,428,733 3,350,867 2,850,203 4,015,819

%
Rec.
16-17

EEE Y

85%

79%

79%

583%

586%

101%

105%

94%

148%

148%

0%

*r kG

122%

0%

99%

0%

0%

1%

1%

Page: 7 of ¢
Report ID: B250

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Change Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
0
0
0
3,500 3,500
900,000 900,000
2,350,000 2,350,000
20,000 20,000
20,000 20, 000
8,000 8,000
9,500 9,500
500 500
20,000 20,000
500 500
22,500 22,500
0
0
500 500
]
123,000 123,000
0
690,770 630, 770
4,168,770 0 4,168,770
4,168,770 0 4,168,770

% 0ld
Budget
17-18

0%

0%

0%

100%

100%

101%

200%

200%

100%

90%

100%

100%

125%

204%

0%

0%

100%

0%

100%

0%

123%

103%

103%
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30 WATER AND SEWER

Account Object 13-14

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year:

—————— Actuals

14-15

15-16

%
Exp.

16-17

Prelim.
Budget
17-18

Page: 20 of 24
Report ID: B240

Budget Final
Changes Budget
17-18 17-18

7100 WATER AND SEWER
1000 SALARIES AND WAGES 405,339

419,586

465,872

10 employees, including overtime, plus summer intern

1003 LONGEVITY PAY 7,834
1009 FICA EXPENSE 31,342
1010 RETIREMENT EXPENSE 29,829
1011 HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 78,656
1012 FLEX ADMINISTRATION FEES 616
1014 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 12,053
1015 Unemployment Compensation 2,055
1017 401K EXPENSE 17,711
1019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9,700

100 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 16,867
2105 WATER METERS 28,070
2200 FOOD AND PROVISIONS 1,345
2400 CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR SUP 545
2500 VEHICLE SUPPLIES 3,192
2520 FUELS - GAS & OIL 16, 758
2550 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 2,154
2600 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,344
2750 PURCHASE OF WATER 200, 728
2755 Water Transmission Fees 13,943

High Point $1212/ month
Greensboro $285 / month

2900 ASSETS NOT CAPITALIZED 6,519

3100 TRAVEL 17

8,967

32,666

30,645

74,887

455

12,176

18,640

10,150

13,544

28, 406

1,032

367

9,978

13,544

1,710

721

200,725

14,453

14,598

555

9,658

36,151

32,145

86,262

478

21,476

19,158

13,487

20,201

24,975

1,049

1,374

4,186

12,178

2,671

1,006

239,918

12,412

14,378

586

2017 - 2018

Current

__________ Budget

16-17 16-17
414,885 505,000
11,156 11,160
32,242 40,000
31,203 38,000
48,400 90,000
439 700
19,498 23,840
1,000
18,085 23,000
10, 500 13,000
26,893 29,000
15,476 25,000
574 1,000
3,495 3,700
6,909 7,000
10,099 18,000
769 3,000
1,178 4,000
163,687 300,000
17,856 24,000
30,935 75,000
67 3,000

82%

100%

82%

54%

63%

82%

0%

79%

81%

93%

62%

94%

99%

26%

29%

55%

74%

41%

2%

535,000

13,000

42,000

42,000

70, 000

700

24,000

1,000

24,000

13,000

35,000

29,000

1,000

4,000

7,000

18,000

5,000

4,000

250,000

18,000

35,000

3,000

535,000

13,000

42,000

42,000

70,000

700

24,000

1,000

24,000

13,000

35,000

29,000

1,000

4,000

7,000

18,000

5,000

4,000

250,000

18,000

35,000

3,000

116%

105%

111%

100%

101%

100%

104%

100%

121%

116%

100%

108%

100%

100%

167%

100%

83%

75%

47%

100%
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30 WATER AND SEWER

Account Object

3150 CONFERENCE FEES AND SCHOO

3200 COMMUNICATIONS

3300 UTILITIES

3350 Water Utilities

3400 PRINTING

3500 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

3700 ADVERTISING

3800 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES

$13,000 plus Office 365 migration ($5000)

3900 DRUG TESTING & BACKGROUND
3940 LANDFI1l FEES
3950 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
3955 Permit Fees
3960 BANK AND MERCHANT FEES
3980 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
3981 Special Events
4300 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
4400 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CON
4500 INSURANCE AND BONDING
4950 LAB TESTING
4960 SEWER TREATMENT
4990 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES
Dukes Root control $30,000
Breece $30,000
KRG $30,000

4995 ENGINEERING FEES NOT CAPI

5400 CAPITAL OUTLAY - MOTOR VE
SUvV for Jeff

11,027

4,900

14,731

5,075

445

81

37233

3,679

666

4,367

29,947

23,936

2,720

664, 736

203,546

7,358

112,978

For the Year:

ACENALS =remmess
14-15 15-16

923 1,062
20,563 21,794
7,441 8,534
5,413 5,029
13,551 37,671
223 161
9,301 12,096
269 415
67 217
2,080 1,560
3,235 3,235
4,956 6,344
391 499
2,905 2,862
31,795 34,256
24,464 33,520
3,351 4, 380
676,663 669,877
52,462 152, 748
22,575 7,964
27,776

TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
2017 - 2018

18,084

10,955

57

3,915

11,885

815

9,788

104

311

1,844

3,385

6,929

357

2,285

38,758

33,589

2,860

515, 436

133,588

Current
Budget
16-17

23,500

16,000

500

6,000

30, 000

13,000

1,000

1,500

2,500

4,000

7,000

300

1,000

2,500

60,000

37,000

4,000

839, 740

150,000

5,000

%
Exp.

16-17

68%

11%

15%

70%

21%

74%

85%

99%

119%

0%

91%

65%

91%

2%

61%

89%

0%

0%

Page: 21 of 24
Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
Budget Changes Budget Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18

s 3,00; 100%
26,000 26,000 111%
25,000 25,000 156%

500 500  100%

6,000 6,000 100%
30,000 30,000 100%

1,000 1,000 118%
18,000 18,000 138%

1,000 1,000 100%

2,500 2,500 167%

2,500 2,500 100%

4,000 4,000 100%

9,000 9,000 129%

500 500 167%
0 0%

3,000 3,000 120%
60,000 60,000 100%
45,000 45,000 122%

5,000 5,000 125%

840,000 840,000  100%
150, 000 150,000 100%
10,000 10,000 200%
32,000 32,000 **xixg
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30 WATER AND SEWER

Account OCbject

For the Year:

TOWN CF JAMESTOWN, NC
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

%
Exp.

16-17

Page: 22 of 24
Report ID: B240

5500 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT

Mini-excavator

5800 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDING

5900 CAPITAL OQOUTLAY - WATER IM
Fer CIP

5901 Water Rights

5910 CAPITAL QUTLAY - SEWER IM

169,140

Sewer system improvements $240,000

Eastside improvements (City of HP) $281, 850

6800 OPERATING PAYMENTS TO REG

6801 DEBT PAYMENTS TO PIEDMONT

6810 Payments for Odor Control

7100 DEBT PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS

'00 DEBT INTEREST PAYMENTS

9600 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

27,314

135,104

21,768

387,397

$350,000 (depr) to W/S Capital Reserve fund
$38,000 te Randleman Reserve

9605 Other Financing Uses

9700 CONTINGENCY

Account:

Fund:

58, 750

2,815,376

2,815,376

2,578,125

~=== Actuals ~-————-
14-15 15-16

5,568 13,370
50,628 3,908
21,419

49,716

40,829 41,507
122,237 122,237
21,768 21,846
25,002

7,185

546,652 382,018

2,578,125 2,739,889

2,739,889

2017 - 2018
Current
—————————— Budget
16-17 16-17
126,047 140,260
8,935
125,378 434,000
166, 680 166,680
161, 550 175,000
42,217 42,650
¥22,237 125,000
10,936 22,000
50,003 50,004
13,462 13,500
368,001 391,000
0
0
2,847,315 4,015,819
2,847,315 4,015,819

90%

0%

29%

100%

92%

99%

50%

100%

100%

94%

0%

0%

1%

1%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18
64,000 64,000
0
485, 000 485, 000
0
521,850 521,850
42,960 42,960
125,000 125,000
22,000 22,000
50,005 50,005
12,255 12,255
388,000 388,000
0
10,000 10,000
4,168,770 0 4,168,770
4,168,770 0 4,168,770

0%

112%

0%

298%

101%

100%

100%

100%

91%

99%

0%

EREEEG

104%

104%
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TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, NC

14:28:08 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2017 - 2018

61 WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

750

Page: 9 of 9
Report ID: B250

Budget Final % Old
Change Budget Budget
17-18 17-18 17-18

750 1500%

Current % Prelim.
———————————————— Actuals -—-wewemsmeesm-—-— Budget Rec. Budget
Account 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18
3000
3831 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 705 734 208 249 50 498%
3986 TRANSFER FROM ENTERPRISE 327,397 341,652 338,018 327,001 350,000 93% 350,

based on depreciation from 16/17 fiscal year

Group: 328,102 342,386

Fund: 328,102 342,386

Grand Total: 7,694,707 7,934,880

338,226 327,250 350,050 93% 350,

338,226 327,250 350,050 93% 350,

8,729,586 6,717,341 9,397, 200 10,045,

000

750

750

157

350,000 100%

0 350, 750 100%

0 350,750 100%

0 10,045,757
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For the Year: 2017 - 2018

61 WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld

———————————————— Actuals ---------—-—-———-~ Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18
9600 OTHER FINANCING USES

9600 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,325,000 100, 000 155, 000 189,000 82% 0 0%

9800 RESERVE FOR FUTURE EXPEND 161,050 0% 350, 750 350, 750 218%

Account : 1,325,000 100,000 155, 000 350,050 44% 350,750 0 350, 750 100%

Fund: 1,325,000 100,000 155, 000 350,050 44% 350,750 0 350, 750 100%

%

Grand Total: 6,693,575 7,658,121 7,987,876 6,924,592 9,517,009 10,045,757 0 10,045,757
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For the Year: 2017 - 2018

60 RANDLEMAN RESERVOIR CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % Old
———————————————— Actuals --—===--===——————— Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
Account 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18

3000
3831 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3,246 1,155 2,578 4,158 2,000 208% 3,600 3,600 180%
3986 TRANSFER FROM ENTERPRISE 60,000 55,000 44,000 41,000 41,000 100% 38,000 38,000 92%

Amount needed each year to make transfer to W/S fund to cover amounts needed to

pay debt payments to PTRWA

3992 NET POSITION APPROPRIATED %0, 000 0% 81, 400 81, 400 90%

Group: 63,246 56,155 46,578 45,158 133,000 34% 123,000 0 123,000 92%

Fund: 63,246 56,155 46,578 45,158 133,000 34% 123,000 0 123,000 92%
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60 RANDLEMAN RESERVOIR CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 16-17 16-17 17-18 17-18 17-18 17-18

7130 RANDLEMAN RESERVOIR

9600 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 136,000 125,000 122,237 122,238 123,000 99% 123,000 123,000 100%
9700 CONTINGENCY 10,000 0% 0 0%
Account: 136,000 125,000 122,237 122,238 133,000 92% 123,000 0 123,000 92%

Fund: 136,000 125,000 122,237 122,238 133,000 92% 123,000 Q 123,000 82%

%
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